II of Article L.411-2 of the French 
Monetary and Financial Code, under 
the conditions and maximum limits 
provided by the law and regulations, 
the issue, without preferential 
subscription rights, of ordinary shares 
of the Company, up to a maximum 
nominal amount of two million eight 
hundred and eighty thousand euros 
(€2,880,000). Furthermore, the 
General Meeting of May 24, 2019, in 
its sixteenth resolution, authorised the 
Board of Directors, which may in turn 
delegate this authority in accordance 

Supplementary report of the Board of Directors on the Company’s 
capital increase, without preferential subscription rights